of Queens, and that when authority shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is atrthorized to issue 
Corporate Stock of 'I lie City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 
of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of sixty-five thousand dollars 
($65,000). the proceeds whereof shall he applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

No. 1774. 
Department of Finance, City of New York, 

March t4, '903. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the

[...]

of New York. 

I also send you form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to 
indicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sttm of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for the purchase of voting 
machine'4 by the Board of Elections for use at the general elections to 
be held in The City of New York. 

ISc It Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section t. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 466 of the Laws of 1899 
as amended, and of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000), to provide means for the purchase of voting machines by the Board of 
Elections for use at the general elections to be held in The City of New York, and 
that when authority shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in

[...]

That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 6 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary heretofore fixed for two positions of 
Expert Accountant in the Department of Finance, at three thousand five hundred 
dollars ($3,500) per annum each. be reduced to and refixed at two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500) per annum each." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
refixes the salary of two positions of Expert Accountants in the Department of 
Finance, heretofore fixed at three thousand five hundred dollars ($') coo) per annum, 
at two thousand five hundred dollars ($2.500) per annum. 

No. 1784. 
Department of Finance—City of New York. 

March 16, 1903. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Sir—I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment March 13.

[...]

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of an Inspector in the Building Bureau, 
Board of Education, Borough of Manhattan, be fixed at the rate of two thousand 
four hundred dollars ($2,400) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of an Inspector in the Building Bureau, Board of Education, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, at the rate of two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) per 
annum. 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 
At this point the President announced the following committee to represent the 

Board at the Louisiana Purchase Exposition at St. Louis, Mo. 

Alderman Holmes, John '1'.

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding one hundred 
and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), for the purpose of providing means to 
pay for the completion of the New Harlem Hospital under the jurisdiction of the Trus-
tees of the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Cor-
porate Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 16g of the 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of one hundred and twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($125,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

HERBERT PARSONS. WILLT.1Jl 'I'. JAMES, LAMES H. McINNES, FRED-
ERICK W. LONGI=ELLOW, JOSEPH A. BILL, I I,M)TllY P. SILLLTVAN, 
JOHN L. FLORENCE, Committee on Finance. 

Which wca,. laid over.